MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

WHARF,-CORINTH CHEESE AND CANNING FACTORY ASSOCIATION.

472

CHAP. 479. First meeting, how called and where held. SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of Waldo, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 479.

An act to authorize Benjamin F, Bucknam and Gilbert L. Bucknam to build a wharf into tide waters of Pleasant river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to build and maintain a wharf. Benjamin F. Bucknam and Gilbert L. Bucknam, in the county of Washington, their successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a wharf into the tide waters of Pleasant river, on their land, to a distance not to exceed thirty feet from high water mark.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 480.

An act to incorporate the Corinth Cheese and Canning Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Jason Huckins, T. McDonald, Charles Megquier, Chauncy Cochran, Moses Chandler, William Spratt, George H. Smith, G. W. Huston and H. R. Ripley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the Corinth Cheese and Canning Factory Association, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Authorized to manufacture cheese, &c.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to carry on the business of manufacturing cheese and butter, and also to engage in the business of canning corn and all varieties of vegetables and fruit, in the town of Corinth, in the county of Penobscot, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

The capital of said association shall be divided into Chap. 481. shares of one hundred dollars each, or such other sum as the com- Capital stock and pany may determine.

SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first First meeting, meeting, by notice in some newspaper published in Penobscot county, seven days at least before the meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 481.

An act to incorporate the Winthrop Cheese Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph R. Nelson, A. C. Carr, C. S. Robbins, J. Corporators. Henry Moore, Charles Kezer, Nathan Kimball, Charles Whiting, F. Tinker, Rutilus Alden, T. F. Buzzell, Oakes Howard, Alanson Perry, John J. Tinkham, Nelson N. Knight and Addison B. Holmes, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the corporate name. Winthrop Cheese Factory Association, with all the powers and powers, privileges and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to leges and liabilities. manufacturing corporations by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to Authorized to carry on the business of manufacturing cheese, in the town of cheese, &c. Winthrop, in the county of Kennebec, and also to engage in such other business of trade or manufactures as may be conveniently connected therewith, and may purchase and hold, for such purposes, real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the Capital stock. same.

The shares of said company shall be of such number shares. as the company may determine, the par value of the whole not to exceed fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, said town of Winthrop, and shall be called by a notice thereof, how called. seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.